January 4, 2016 REGULAR MEETING PG.1683

The first meeting of January for the Denver City Council, Bremer County, lowa was held on Monday
January 4, 2016 at the Denver City Hall Council Chambers. Council members present were Dave Larson,
Jeremie Peterson, Mark Richmann, Mary Scharnhorst and Joel Wikner. There were nine people in
attendance.

Mayor Diercks called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m.

Motion Richmann, second Wikner to approve the agenda with one change to Delete Item #11 Justin
South Denver Fire Department Budget Presentation. AYES: Larson, Peterson, Richmann, Scharnhorst,
Wikner. NAYS: None.

Motion Scharnhorst, second Peterson to approve the minutes of December 21, 2015. AYES: Larson,
Peterson, Richmann, Scharnhorst, Wikner. NAYS: None.

Motion Wikner, second Peterson to approve the minutes of December 23, 2015. AYES: Larson,
Peterson, Richmann, Scharnhorst, Wikner. NAYS: None.

During Public Forum Randy Thurm expressed concern about sidewalk construction standards. Randy
Thurm is concerned about the elevation of the sidewalk by Unity Point Clinic along Tower Street. Larry
Farley explained the sidewalk was included in the Site Plan from Unity Point Clinic’s Architect and the
Site Plan was reviewed by City Engineer Mark Durbahn and the sidewalk was installed at the elevation as
indicated on the Site Plan. Randy Thurm wanted to make sure all future sidewalks are installed at the
proper elevation.

Motion Richmann, second Scharnhorst to approve Resolution No. 1-2016 Mayor & Council
Appointments for 2016. ROLL CALL VOTE: AYES: Larson, Peterson, Richmann, Scharnhorst, Wikner.
NAYS: None.

RESOLUTION NO. 1-2016

A RESOLUTION APPROVING MAYOR AND COUNCIL APPOINTMENTS FOR 2016.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of Denver, lowa.
The following persons are appointed to the following positions for 2016. These appointments are made in
conformance with the Denver City Code that prescribes who the appointing authority is either the Mayor
or City Council.

2016 City of Denver Elected Officials

Mayor Rod Diercks
Mayor Pro-Tem Joel Wikner
City Council Members Dave Larson, Jeremie Peterson, Mark

Richmann, Mary Scharnhorst, Joel Wikner

Council Committee Members
Chairperson*

Public Safety: Dave Larson* Joel Wikner

Public Works, Health, Social Service:  Joel Wikner* Mark Richmann



Culture & Recreation:

General Govt. & Comm & Econ Dev:

Business Activities:

Mayor Pro-Tem

City Administrator

Chief of Police

Electric Superintendent
Streets/Parks Superintendent
Water/Sewer Superintendent
Librarian

Public Health Officer

Fire Chief

Ambulance Chief

City Attorney

City Engineer

Arborist

Official City Newspaper

Mary Scharnhorst*

Jeremie Peterson*

Mark Richmann*
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Jeremie Peterson

Mary Scharnhorst

Dave Larson

2016 City of Denver Appointments

Joel Wikner
Larry Farley

Gary Everding Jr.

Larry Zars

Jim Scharnhorst
Justin McGlaun
Kelly Platte

Dr. Paul Weber
Justin South
Amy Gehrke
Dale Goeke
AECOM

Rene Valverde
Denver Forum

Mark Durbahn Bob Bamsey

Mayor Appointed Boards with City Council Approval

Planning & Zoning

5 yr Lyle Faust

Vacant

3 yr Ryan Sheridan

2 yr Kevin Thurm-Vice Chair
1 yr Randy Thurm-Chairman

Library Trustees
Eric Fenton

Barb Joblinske
Kelly Kirchoff*
Becky Miller
Mary Neuendorf
Craig Rash

Darrel Morrow

Denver Fire

Chief - Justin South

Asst Chief-Vacant
Captain-Chris Doepke

1% Lieutenant-Todd Seelhammer
2" Lieutenant-Chad Widdel
Treasurer-Keith Oltrogge
Secretary-Rod Reiter

Board of Adjustments

5 yr Corey Arians

4 yr Randy Thurm-Chairman

3 yr Beth Hartman

2 yr Dan Thompson

1 yr Lyle Faust

Park & Recreation
Stacy Baas-Chairwoman
Justin Douglas

Chris Hovey

Kendra Knowles

Scott Rothmeyer

Department Appointments

Denver Ambulance

Crew Chief - Amy Gehrke

Maintenance — Eric Robinson

Tree Board
Karen Acton
Jim Franzen
Art Kurtt

Gene Leonhart
Alton Midthus
Dennis Thurm
Rene Valverde*



Bremer County Comm. Foundation

Bremer County E911 Board
Black Hawk County E911 Board
Bremer County Electric Board
Bremer County Plumbing Board

*Denotes Chairperson

Ryan Tucker

Gary Everding Teresa Diercks
Rod Diercks Teresa Diercks
Larry Zars

Brian Woodard
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Motion Wikner, second Richmann to approve the Bills Presented for Payment for January 4, 2016.

AYES: Larson, Peterson, Richmann, Scharnhorst, Wikner. NAYS: None.

Bills Presented for Payment for January 4, 2016

Wages-Various Persons
F.I.C.A.

ICMA Retirement Corp
IPERS

lowa Treasurer

lowa Treasurer

Aflac

lowa Workforce Development
lowa Treasurer

Al Vacuums

Acco

AECOM

Aero-Mod

Agri Drain

Baker & Taylor

Barnes & Noble

Black Hawk Waste
BMC

Bremer County Auditor
Bremer County Treasurer
Brooks, Suellyn
Brothers

Campbell Supply
Capital Sanitary

Cenage

Center Point Large Print
Central lowa Distributing
Century Link

City Laundering
Collins, Christopher
Crescent Electric
Denver Drug

12/10/15 & 12/22/15
Withholding Taxes
Retirement Contribution
Retirement Contribution
Sales Tax Reimbursement
Withholding Tax
Employee Insurance
Unemployment Insurance
Electric Use Tax

Vacuum Repair

Chlorine

Engineering Services
Polymer Stand w 5 Gallon Tank
Handle Spade Mudslinger
Books

Books

Garbage,

Concrete Sand

Election

Quarterly Fee
Community Room Deposit Refund
Misc Supplies

Milwaukee Hand Tools - Fire Dept.
Cleaning Supplies

Books

Books

Gloves

Telephone

Mats

Overpayment

Electric Materials

Flu Shots

©

35,678.35
11,367.73
1,326.24
6,913.89
3,368.30
1,980.00
423.88
65.79
1,160.00
50.98
842.00
13,259.38
385.00
67.66
336.35
89.30
7,492.65
134.66
1,289.82
150.00
75.00
210.20
1,260.50
346.07
105.65
112.49
110.00
64.72
392.58
240.50
616.44
75.00

All Funds
All Funds
Electric
All Funds
All Funds
All Funds
All Funds
All Funds
Electric
Lib/Gen
Water
RUT
Sewer
RUT
Library
Library
General
RUT
General
General
CCR
Library
General
Gen/Lib
Library
Library
RUT
Library
Gen/Lib
General
Electric
General



Denver Merchants
Denver Postmaster
Denver Underground
Robert Deterding
DI-Mar Construction
Don's Truck
Electronic Engineering
Goeke Law Firm
Grainger

Hawkeye Alarm
Hessefort, Susan
Home Depot

Hop's Snow Removal
Impact

Ingram

lowa Association of Municipal
lowa Dept of Natural Resource
lowa One Call

lowa Prison

lowa Sports Center
lverson, Pam

James Concrete

Kids Reference

Kwik Star

Martin Health
McMaster Carr
MEAN

Menards
MicroMarketing
Midamerican Books
MidAmerican Energy
Minikus, Dan

Moss, Michael
Oriental Trading

Our lowa

Paul Niemann Construction
Physicians Claims
Premier Technology
Rite Price

Ryan Exterminating
Schmitt Telecom Partners
Smith, Deb

Sterling Tops

Denver Dollars

Dec Bills, Stamps, Renewal
Haul Sand

Overpayment

Pay Request 19 - Sewer
Snow Plow Cutting Edges
Radio Case

Legal Services for 2015
Hoover Lift Exhaust Fan
Alarm Monitoring

Utility Deposit Refund
Lift Station

Street Light

Website Hosting

Books

Energy Efficiency Reporting
NPDES Permit

Nov. Locates

Signs

Basketball Uniforms
Community Room Deposit Refund
Handicap Ramp

Books

Gas

Patient Care

Shop Supplies

Wholesale, RITA

Frames

Books/Videos

Books

Gas/Elec

Community Room Deposit Refund
Residential Lot Grant
Misc Supplies

Renewal

Rock

Ambulance Billing
Technology

Office Supplies

Pest Control

Fax Repair

Facade Grant

Desk Top
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2,000.00
623.37
71.25
100.15
58,221.99
486.00
128.00
8,027.72
166.64
250.00
75.00
384.97
90.00
360.00
170.52
400.00
85.00
50.50
295.35
310.00
30.00
600.00
150.54
313.17
88.20
219.83
76,372.93
181.56
241.36
299.25
2,630.86
75.00
15,000.00
115.41
18.98
946.52
621.31
210.00
338.07
120.00
123.50
446.46
698.60

Electric
Electric
RUT
General
Sewer
RUT
General
General
Sewer
Lib/Gen
UDR
Sewer
Electric
Electric
Library
Electric
Sewer
Electric
RUT
General
CCR
RUT
Library
Gen/Sew/RUT
General
RUT
Electric
Gen/RUT/Elec
Library
Library
Gen/Sew
CCR
TIF
Library
Library
Sew/Elec
General
Library
Lib/Gen
Gen/Lib
Library
General
Sewer



Tatroe Trenching W Main Pole Replacement $ 720.00  Electric
Test America Water Analysis $ 536.25  Sew/Wat
Tiedt, Lynette Community Room Deposit Refund $ 75.00 CCR
Traetow, Mark Community Room Deposit Refund $ 30.00 CCR
US Cellular Cell Phone $ 226.05 Gen/Sew
USA Blue Book Sewer Materials $ 322.83  Sewer
Utility Equipment Sewer Materials $ 847.37  Water/Sewer
Wellmark BCBS Employee Insurance $ 6,309.66 All Funds
White, Jillian Utility Deposit Refund $ 75.00 UDR
Wikner, Joel Mileage $ 70.15  General
$ 271,341.45
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Motion Larson, second Peterson to approve Resolution No. 2-2016 Pay Request #20 for DI-MAR
Construction Inc. in the amount of $30,065.66 for work completed on the Denver Water Pollution Control
Facility. ROLL CALL VOTE: AYES: Larson, Peterson, Richmann, Scharnhorst, Wikner. NAYS: None.

Police Chief Gary Everding presented the Denver Police Budget Request for FY 2017. Chief Everding
presented his FY 2017 Budget Proposal to the City Council. The items requested include State Fees fur
use of their computer system $1,200/Year, one bullet resistant vest, hard drives for in-car computers
$500, two Preliminary Breath Testers $1,050, Office chairs $1,000. Chief Everding felt the 2012 Dodge
Charger would make it another year. In 2018 the Police Department would like to purchase another Ford
Explorer so he is requesting $15,000 be put into a capital reserve for next year’s police car purchase. The
Denver Police Department total budget request is for $252,279. Chief Everding also presented the Police
Department Annual Report. The Denver Police Department had 2,730 calls for service during the year an
increase of 541 more calls than in 2014. There were 482 Traffic Stops/Warnings issued during the year,
325 Traffic Citations Issued, 363 door checks, served 10 warrants, 7 OWI’s, 22 Assault/Battery , 50 Civil
Matters, 35 Parking Complaints, 43 Motor Vehicle Assist and 20 Thefts.

Ambulance Crew Chief Amy Gehrke presented the Denver Ambulance Budget Request for FY 2017.
There were 111 calls between the hours of 8:00 a.m. and 2:00 p.m. The Denver Ambulance Service is
cooperating with the development of a County-Wide Ambulance Service. All of the smaller communities
in Bremer County are experiencing decreasing numbers of volunteers. The Waverly Hospital and all the
Ambulance Services throughout Bremer County are involved with the planning of this service. They are
planning to have an Ambulance in the middle of Bremer County to provide 24/7 service to the smaller
communities in Bremer County. The Denver Ambulance had 7 volunteer students receive training this
year. Amy informed the Council that the Denver Ambulance Service would like to purchase a hew
ambulance. They have looked at Re-Mounting the existing box on a new chassis would cost $120,000 or
a brand new chassis and box would cost $150,000. They plan on trading in the 2004 Ford Lifeline
Ambulance.

Library Director Kelly Platte presented the Denver Public Library Budget Request for FY 2016. The
Library Board plans to replace 3 of its 16 computers next year, provide a Single Health Insurance Plan to
Kelly Platte, there will be a decrease in State Funding for interlibrary loans. A new $2.00 fee will be
charges for shipping interlibrary Materials between libraries. The Budget Request also includes adding
$200 to offset shipping costs. All of the libraries in Bremer County are working with Wartburg College
to create a video of all the services that local libraries provide to its residents.
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Parks & Street Superintendent Jim Scharnhorst presented his Budget Request for the Park and Street
Department. A new 5’ wide sidewalk thru City Park is estimated to cost $10,465, 24’ x 40° Park Shelter
will cost an estimated $19,729, a new Street Sweeper is $215,000 with a $15,000 trade-in of the existing
Street Sweeper, Leaf VVacuum Pull Behind Dump Truck Machine is estimated to cost $37,900.

Water/Sewer Superintendent Justin McGlaun presented his Budget Request for the Water and Sewer
Department. Justin is requesting the replacement of two fire hydrants at a cost of $5,500/fire hydrant and
new piping at the Pump House for $7,500 and a New Badger Mag Meter at $2,500. Justin informed the
Council that Jim Scharnhorst is now at retirement age and we should be thinking about a replacement so
the new person gets to familiar with Jim’s Job Duties.

Electric Superintendent Larry Zars presented his Budget Request for the Electric Department. Larry
request an increase of $5,000 for Electric Supplies, $2,000 for a HV Amp Meter, $90,000 to replace the
1996 Ford Boom Truck with a 2009-2011 model, $80,000 for Electric Projects and $40,000 for Pole
Replacement, $10,000 for 40 Used Lawn Mats that are 4’ x 8’ in size. A new Boom Truck is around
$190,000.

Motion Larson, second Richmann to approve Resolution No. 3-2016 a STP Programming Agreement
between lowa Northland Regional Transportation Authority and the City of Denver for $450,000 to
reconstruct South State Street. ROLL CALL VOTE: AYES: Larson, Peterson, Richmann, Scharnhorst,
Wikner. NAYS: None.

Motion Wikner, second Larson to approve Resolution No. 4-2016 Amendment #1 to Rates and Charges
for 2016. ROLL CALL VOTE: AYES: Larson, Peterson, Richmann, Scharnhorst, Wikner. NAYS:
None.

Dave Larson explained his revisions to the 24 Unit Assisted Living Facility Memorandum of Agreement.
There will be 17 one bedroom units and 7 two bedroom units. The Assisted Living Facility will be
managed by the Western Home. The name on the agreement will be Larson Properties Il LLC. The City
will give Larson Properties 11 LLC $940,000 T.1.F. Grant which is essentially 20 years of property taxes
when the project is completed. The City will provide $300,000 to purchase Lot 1 and Lot 2 in Denver
Development for future expansion. AHTS Architects will be designing the Assisted Living Facility.
They hope to have State Licensing Approval by May 31, 2016. The building will be all electric one level
structure. The Assisted Living Facility will create 14-15 new jobs in Denver. Construction would begin
onJune 1, 2016 and be completed by March 31, 2017. If all goes as planned the Assisted Living Facility
would be Open for Business on April 1, 2017.

Motion Richmann, second Peterson to approve Resolution No. 5-2016 the Memorandum of Agreement
between Larson Properties Il LLC and the City of Denver to build a 24 Unit Assisted Living Facility in
Denver. ROLL CALL VOTE: AYES: Larson, Peterson, Richmann, Scharnhorst, Wikner. NAYS: None.

In Other Business Council Members were concerned about the number of complaints received from
citizens about how long it took to get the streets plowed and how they were plowed. The volume of snow
with over 10 inches meant each street had to be plowed 4-6 times to get the snow pushed back close to the
curb. Some homeowners blow there snow into the street after the street is plowed. The Denver Police
Department will be delivering letters to these homeowners if City employees observe snow being blown
back into the street once the street is plowed out. Councilwoman Scharnhorst felt we need to have 4-6
cots, pillows and blankets for stranded motorists. There were two stranded motorists during the last
storm. Councilman Peterson asked if there was any activity at cleaning up the property at 332 Willow
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Run Street. Larry Farley was not aware of any changes to the property since sending the letter to
Safeguard Properties.

Motion Larson, second Wikner to adjourn. AYES: Larson, Peterson, Richmann, Scharnhorst, Wikner.
NAYS: None. The City Council Meeting adjourned at 9:30 p.m.

Rod Diercks, Mayor

ATTEST:

Larry Farley, City Clerk/Admin.



